# 107 12/14/2021 (R-2022-184)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313829

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE <u>DEC 1 7 2021</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO TO APPROVE AND ADOPT THE AGE-FRIENDLY SAN DIEGO ACTION PLAN.

WHEREAS, in December 2018, the City of San Diego (City) became part of the American Association of Retired Persons' (AARP) Livable Communities Network; and

WHEREAS, AARP's Livable Communities Network is an affiliate of the World Health Organization's Global Network of Age-Friendly States and Communities that was designed to help cities prepare for their own and the world's growing population of older adults; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code section 22.5204, the City applied for, received, and accepted a grant from the San Diego Foundation that provided support for the Age-Friendly Communities Initiative in the City and the development of an Age-Friendly Action Plan); and

WHEREAS, in order to develop the Action Plan, the City explored common challenges across a baseline of six domains of livability: Outdoor Spaces and Buildings, Transportation, Housing, Social and Civic Participation, Respect and Social Inclusion, and Community Health and Wellness; and

WHEREAS, a City team gathered data from the community through listening sessions (Community Conversations) and surveys that provided detail on the six domains of livability, with particular attention paid to adults over the age of 50; and

WHEREAS, using this data, the team prepared the Action Plan to guide the City in making San Diego a more vibrant, equitable, and livable community for all ages; and

WHEREAS, the Action Plan is a culmination of robust community and City staff involvement and collaboration, resulting in an Action Plan that addresses high quality public service and dynamic neighborhoods which seeks to incorporate mobility, connectivity, and sustainability; and

WHEREAS, each City department will determine future projects that will support and further the Action Plan goals and seek the necessary funding needed for those projects in upcoming fiscal budget proposals; and

WHEREAS, other City initiatives are already supporting the goals and objectives of the Action Plan and have therefore separately analyzed fiscal considerations for those portions of the Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, fiscal analysis of additional City initiatives are undetermined as of yet: and WHEREAS, elements of the Action Plan are covered by the following certified environmental documents: (1) The Parks Master Plan Addendum to the Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) for the 2008 General Plan Recreation Element, (Project No. 104495/SCH No. 2006091032, 05/08/2020) approved by the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) (R-313686, 08/13/2021); (2) The Final PEIR for the Complete Communities: Housing Solutions and Mobility Choices Plan (SCH No. 201906003, 05/05/2020) approved by City Council (R-313279, 11/09/2020); (3) the Final PEIR for the Bicycle Master Plan Update (Project No. 290781/SCH No. 2012061075) certified and adopted by City Council (R-308596, 12/26/2013); and (4) the Final PEIR for the 2008 General Plan (Project No. 104495/SCH no. 2006091032, 09/28/2007) certified and adopted by City Council (R-309817, 06/29/2015); and

WHEREAS, this item was unanimously recommended for approval at the Public Safety and Livable Neighborhoods Committee held on November 10, 2021; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Age-Friendly

San D	iego Action Plan is approved and adopted.	·
APPR	OVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorne	еу
Ву	/s/Catherine C. Morrison Catherine C. Morrison Deputy City Attorney	
I certi: meetir	fy that the foregoing Resolution was passed ng of	by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	·	By Connie Pattuson Deputy City Clerk
Appro	ved: 12(17(2) (date)	TODD OLORIA, Mayor
Vetoe	d:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	o onD	EC 1 4 2021	_, by the following vot	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	$\mathbb{Z}'$				
Jennifer Campbell			Z		
Stephen Whitburn	$\mathbb{Z}$				
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 📝				
Marni von Wilpert	2				
Chris Cate	otag				
Raul A. Campillo	$\mathbb{Z}$				
Vivian Moreno	$\square$				
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø				
		TODD GLORIA			
AUTHENTICATED BY:	Mayo	Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
(Seal)		ELIZABETH S. MALAND			
		City Cle	erk of The City of	San Diego, California.	
		Ву Со	nnie Fat	<i>Tewon</i> , Deputy	
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California			
	}		or R. 31382	99	

. •